RESOLUTION REPEALING RESOLUTION 2020-06
REGARDING DECLARATION OF STATE OF
EMERGENCY REGARDING COVID-19

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-07

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2020 Linn County declared a State of Emergency due to the outbreak of the COVID-19 virus due to the number of Coronavirus cases at the Edward C. Allworth Veterans Home in Lebanon and the overall effect of the Coronavirus outbreak worldwide; and

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2020, the City of Lebanon adopted Resolution 2020-06 which declared a State of Emergency due to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the State of Oregon has declared that a need for a State of Emergency no longer exists and ended the State of Emergency declaration effective April 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon has also determined that a State of Emergency no longer exists in the City and ended its Local Declaration of Emergency effective April 1, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of Lebanon that Resolution 2020-06 is hereby repealed.

Passed by the Lebanon City Council and executed by the Mayor on this 13th day of April 2022 by a vote of yeas and nays.

CITY OF LEBANON, OREGON

Paul R. Aziz, Mayor

Jason Bolen, Council President

ATTESTED:

Kim Scheafer MMC City Recorder

M